SERVICE 1
MANUAL

Compact Disc Digital Audio Player

D-103/D-404

D-103 D-404



103/D-404

Contents (H¥x)

SPECITICALIONS . . o v it e e e e e e e e e e e 2
Parts LOCatIONS. & ¢ vt i it i e e e et 3
Disassembly INStruCtions. . . . . . . it it it i i e e e e e i e s 4t06
BlOCK DHagram . v . o et it e e e e e e e 7
AdJUSTMENT LOCAtIONS . . . L ¢ it i i e e e e e 8
AdJustment ProCedUrBS. . . . . v v i i it e e e e e e e e s 9to 26
WG Diagram. & . ottt it e et e i e e e e et e e e e 27 to 28
Schematic Diagram . . .. .ttt et et e e e 29 10 30
T (- T 3110356
Mechanism Exploded View . . . .. ..t e e e i e e 36
Mechanism Assembly Parts List . . . . .. ... i e e e e B 37
Exploded View (Cabinet) . . . .. ittt it it it et et e et it e e e 38
Cabinet Assembly Parts List .. .. .. . . . e e e e e 39
Packing Method View. . . ... . . i i i i i e e e s et i e e 40
Packing Assembly Parts List . .. . ... . i e e e e e 41

Specifications (it

1157 < Compact Disc player with optical pickup
QUANEIZATION & v . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 16 bit linear
(03371110 7= -3 2 (stereo)
FreQUENCY FESPONSE . . -« o v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e et e 5 Hz — 20 kHz * ]-2dB
DYNAMIC FAINGE & & v v e v v e e et e et e e e et et e e e e e e 80 dB
Total MarmoniC GistOrtiON .« o v s it e e i e et e e e e e e e e e 0.01% (1 kHz)
Channel SeParation . . . . . . vttt e e e e e 80 dB
WOW AN FIUTEET . o o o et e et e e e et e e e e e e e e Unmeasurable
10 TH T L 2.0 £0.5 voits
PICKUD. « ot v et i e e e e e e e e e Semiconductor laser type
Track 10CaTI0ON & . o ot et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s By track
POWEY SUPPIY & o v v et e e e e e e e e AC 220V, 50 Hz (AK)

AC 120V, 60 Hz (UZ, UC)
AC 100V, 50/60 Hz (AJ)

POWET CONMSUMIPEION . o i v it ettt et e et e e e et e et e e e e e e 13 watts (AJd)
14 watts (AK, UZ, UC)

DIMENSIONS & o o v e vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 439(W) x 75(H) x 300(D) mm (D-103)
453(W) x 75(H) x 300(D) mm (D-404)

L L= Lo 3 5.1 kg
oo 1TY o 1 1= S Connection cables

Specifications are subject to change without notice.



D-103/D-404

Parts Locations (&&B>%R)

Elapsed Time Indicator

Track number indicator Display panel
Repeat indicator Skip down button
Open/Close button Play button
Memory indicator Skip up button

Disc tray

LOXMAN o

fou e Gk Lo g e REEERRGR

Power
Headphone

jack

Memory button

Phones level control

Repeat button

L Pause/Stop button

Display button

Pause indicator

Backward button

Play indicator

Forward button

Remaining time indicator

Figure 1
1

L m-p
Remote control socket Output terminal AC inlet
Figure 2
2



103/D-404

Disassembly Instructions <(sr@2753%)

TOP COVER REMOVAL (MODEL SILVER)

1. Remove two screws (A) (¢4 x 8mm BLK), (¢4 x 6mm
SILVER) and four screws (¢3 x 8mm), and the
top cover will be removed from unit. (Figures 3, 4
and 5)

MY THN-OEBTUA
. WECBU2E B £AyI0RULE ® #&d B
By ThA—RBFNET, (B3, 4, 5)

Figure 3
&3

®

®
Figure 4 Figure 5
4 5

TRAY PANEL OPENING

1. When opening the tray panel manually, rotate the
gear counterclockwise up to the point where the disc
tray slightly comes out. Then pull out the disc tray
by your hand. (Figure 6)

BELUANRIVA-TVRE
1, FUTHIVANRZINVEA-T VS 2BEBREY 2R
HAMKCEULRT TTF A2 L4 H8DLHKHTLS
EILBEHESXP-—2QTORPHT, SERT A
OPVAEFTHKSIFIEHTRET. (K6)

B oserios -

Figure 6
6



TRAY PANEL REMOVAL

1. Open tray panel.
2. Remove tray pane! by pushing hook @ (Figure 7)

BrLANRNRLMVOEBT UG
1. FUARINEF-TYUET,
2. PUARIVOTRO 7y 20 TH288 © %37

vERTINEy. (B7)

FRONT PANEL REMOVAL

1. Remove tray panel.

2. Remove three screws @ {¢3 x 6Bmm)}, three screws @
{¢p3 x 6mm) and one screw ) ($3 x 6mm) and the
front panel will be removed from unit. (Figures 8, 9

and 10)

BOOYMNRZVOEBTULA

1. PLUANZLVERBTLET,

3. EEOLU3E O 3B ® 8&T @ 1®%
BREL, WCBIFIEZ0Y PARNVBRTINE T,

(X8, 9, 10)

Figure 9
9

Figure 7
B7

D-103/D-404

Figure 8
8

Figure 10
10



MECHANISM ASS'Y REMOVAL

1. Remove front panel.

2. Remove four screws @ (¢3 x 6mm) and the mecha-
nism ass'y will be removed from unit. (Figure 11)

WA N XLEZORBT LS
1. 70V FARVERTLET.
2. ANBUOBCLE © ERTHEANBURRTR

7. (B11)

DISPLAY P.C. BOARD REMOVAL

1. Remove front panel.

2. Remove eight screws () (¢3 x 8mm) and, the Display
P.C. Board will be removed. (Figure 12)

W7+ A7VAPCROBTLS
1. 70X bRINERTLET,

9. F4ATVAPCRELEDTNZ8ADRL B %1
FHEFL AT VA PCRERTNET. (B12)

Figure 11
®11

Figure 12
®12

Front panel




<
o
¥
[a]
S
(3]
S
5
(]

Block Diagram (7o w s v v 2= 1)

H0U3 ININOVHL

IV
*153y =
Ap2 4—
v wana | ]
AB+ w
1inoYN o
INILAN -
i =
=
3 053
ﬁl- dvs02901L P NOJOW3Y
3AV3T-
¥3UNIZQ
d4asav ¥3174 XIH1YW A
: FEYI 43408 1I0A HE—1 2001 avasio 14
Py SSVd MO
\ ] 7
S$SIHAQY
™
Wy !
“_3_“@8 o CELUC ms s
V1Va 0 NOb2bdiL HOLOW AVHL (‘EJ 13A3) ONITdWYS -
(o
v HALNWOD QNI O~ M 35010/N380
v WG 21907 SAY 4 Lo
Nol19313a }—1 et HOV3S
WNOIS — -
ONINNL - — 3 - z
V821621 2 22 = L
i | S e 708 INOD R
o ¥ | NIvo _ : )
S =15 ORIIVAL ( \ (3av) L8
Q LINOMID 3ANQ & i
‘ T LVSNIJWO HIMOc
LINJNID Divya HOL0N 0334 J 135440 3L
1 ndH1d 14 || ad% Loy
df §1£90L T e ¥IANA  NOLLYSNIJWOD 3SVHA ONINVHL Y 4
HOLOW sl 109 ONINYAL O
= HH
r...ll.l‘.tlL 1 = ! d
NOILYSNIJWO0) N
3
3ISVHd 3 ] [
® UGDL WD
Py - -
N dWY OV3H
ETI ____
HOLOW XSIa HOLOW G334 m 1102 $RJ04 1INJHI3 NOIIVYAN39 TWNOIS



-103/D-404

Adjustment Locations

Main P.C. Board

—
Q501
TPI2(R) ©C 00O R508
O 7502 Q60!
Ri?
TPI3(L) O O O O
d
Z50I
e
@ R705
TP| ===
Tpp wmem R727
JWI68 TPIS
O
Jwis7 —s JWI64 P9
[
K‘l__) L LT
Mechanism APC P.C. Board Mechanism P.C. Board
N 1 M
5101 Ri24 I -
—~ <) r7es QQal03 RII2
Qlo2 :
Q21 Q70! QI0I Qi04
O
r——_
J [ S




Adjustment Procedures

Adjustment Jigs

OO0 sWN =

Adjustment Procedures for Pickup Replacement

. Laser Power Checker

. Test Disc A {(YEDS 7)

. Oscilloscope

. DC Voltmeter

. Clamper

. Adjusting Bar (insulator)

D-103/D-404

Measurement . :
Step | Measurement Item Reference Disc Operation | rog point Adjustment Note
v SwW Point
alue
Laser Power Light Output Not Laser Pick- Mecha P.C.
4
! Adjustment 270uW Loaded Power ON up Lens Board R112 Cut JW16
After adjustment, solder JW164.
. Mecha APC
Fom_:us Balance RF Amplitude Disc A PLAY TP, P.C. Board
Adjustment max. TP16 R124
2
Laser Power Fine RF Amplitude . TP, Mecha P.C.
Adjustment 1.0V(p-p) Disc A PLAY " l1p16 Board R112
Tracking Error DC Offset . TPS, Mecha APC | oyt JW197 ~
3 | Offset Adjustment | OV Center Disk A PLAY 1l 1pg ';%g"ard JW168
. . Tracking .
Tracking Gain . . Main P.C. Cut JW197 >
Adjustment Amplitude Disc A PLAY  |TP6 Board R727 | JW168
0.7V(p-p)
4
Focus Gain Focus Error Main P.C Cut JW197.—>
Adjustment g\r:\;/)htude Disc A PLAY P2 Board R705 Jw1i68
After adjustment, solder JW197 and JW168.
Analog Circuit Adjustment
Main P.C.
DC Offset . TP13 (L) Board
*
8 | Adjustment DC OV £10mV | Disc A PLAY " |1p12(R) | R507 (L),
R508 (R)




-103/ D-404

Preparatory Work Before Adjustment

. Turn power OFF.

Rotate mecha gear, and disc tray will come out. (See Figure 13)

. When the disc tray comes out fully, raise up clamper lever vertically, (See Figure 14)

Remove stopper fitting and mounting screw, and the disc tray will be removed. (See Figure 14)

Remove screw at the center of clamper assembly mounted on clamper lever, and remove clamper assembly. Assemble
the upper and lower halves of the clamper with the screw and use it as a jig. {See Figures 15 and 16)

o s

Clamper Lever

s
oo O

=7 =

Figure 13 Figure 14

Laser Power Checker

Put clamper assembly
on the disc.

Clamper

Figure 15

Figure 16

—10 -



ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES AFTER LASER PICKUP REPLACEMENT

# Hold all semi-fixed resistors (except R112) at their original positions set before replacement of the
pickup (almost no adjustment is necessary).

1. LASER POWER ADJUSTMENT

1. Turn power of unit OFF.

2. Turn semi-fixed resistor (R112 10K ohm) at the side of pickup on Mecha P.C. Board counterclockwise f—\fully.

{Laser power min.)

. Cut JW164 on Main P.C. Board with a nipper [Open laser power control signal L.D.C. (Laser Diode Control).]

_ Remove laser diode protection shorting pin of laser pickup.

5. Turn power of unit ON.
Apply laser power meter sensor to laser pickup lens and adjust R 112 by turning c\ockwise/\so that 270uW is obtain-
ed. {Take care the laser power meter sensor does not touch surface of the lens.)

6. Turn power of unit OFF.

7. Solder JW164 on Main P.C. Board.

BHow

2. FOCUS BALANCE ADJUSTMENT, LASER POWER FINE ADJUSTMENT

. Remove mecha clamper, put test disec YEDS 7 on disc tray, and secure it with the removed clamper.

. Check that semi-fixed resistor (R124 20K ohm) on Mecha APC P.C. Board is remained at its original position set before

pickup replacement.

Connect oscilloscope to TP16 (GND) and TPS (RF}. (AC range: 0.2V/DIV., 0.5usec/DIV)

. Tumn power of unit ON and play track No. 30 of test disc YEDS 7.

Adjust R124 on Mecha APC P.C. Board so that RF amplitude obtains max. {Focus balance adjustment)

. Adjust semi-fixed resistor, R112 10K ohm on pickup Mecha P.C. Board so that RF amplitude obtains 1.0V (Peak to
Peak). (Laser power fine adjustment)

N =

oo s W

3. TRACKING ERROR OFFSET ADJUSTMENT

. Check that R726 20K ohm on Mecha APC P.C. Board is remained at its original position set pefore pickup replacement.

2. Turn power of unit ON and play track No. 11.

(Note: If R756 on Mecha APC P.C. Board is out of position excessively, normal play operation can not be expected.)

Cut JW197 (feeding motor) and JW168 (tracking) in this order with a nipper.

4. Connect oscilloscope to TP5 {GND) and TP6 {tracking error signal) on Main P.C. Board. (DC range: 0.2V/DIV., brasec/
DiIV.)

5. Adjust semi-fixed resistor R726 20K ohm on Mecha APC P.C. Board so that DC offset of tracking error signal obtains
ov.

6. Hold the unit under the same condition to proceed next adjustment of tracking and focus servo gain.

ey

w

Tracking Error Signal

— + +
* ov oV
oV _ _
- oV: OK

Plus (+) offset: NG Minus (—) offset: NG

Figure 17

4. TRACKING AND FOCUS GAIN ADJUSTMENT
1. Check that semi-fixed resistor R705 10K ohm (focus gain) and R727 10K ohm (tracking gain) on Main P.C. Board when
being unable to check positions, set both R705 and R727 at the center are remained at their original positions set before

pickup replacement.
d AN _ .
(‘ —=———— Straight line stands for center position
A=Y

Figure 18

- 11—



2. Adjust R727 so that tracking error amplitude at TP6 obtains 0.7V (Peak to Peak).

0.7V

Figure 19

3. Adjust R705 so that amplitude obtains 0.4V (Peak to Peak) with oscilloscope connected to TP2 (focus error signal).

Egnore impulse signal due to scratch, etc.

0.4V

Figure 20

4. Turn power of unit OFF.
Solder JW197 and JW168 on Main P.C. Board.

5. ANALOG OUTPUT OFFSET ADJUSTMENT

This adjustment is not related with pickup replacement.

1. Turn power of unit ON.

2. Connect DC voltmeter or oscilloscope to TP13, L ¢h and TP12, R ch on Main P.C. Board.
Adjust semi-fixed resistors R507 10K ohm (L ch) and R508 10K ohm (R ch} so that (DC range) offset voltage obtains
oV £10mV.

- 12—



D-103/D-404

m LASER PICKUP

Caution for laser pickup removal.

1. When removing the laser pickup, solder and short-circuit the terminals to which red and black leads are connected to
protect the laser pickup from damage which may be caused during the removal. (Refer to Figures 21 and 22)

2. Disconnect the connector and leads after completion of soldering. Do not touch the terminals on the pickup by your
hand.

3. When mounting the laser pickup, first connect the connector and leads and then unsolder the short-circuit terminals.

m CAUTION FOR LASER PICKUP REPLACEMENT

1. When mounting a new laser pickup, first connect the connector and leads and then remove laser diode protection short-
ing pin on P.C. Board. (Refer to Figures 23 and 24.)

Use a soldering iron grounded {or leakageless iron).

Cover the working bench with a conductive mat which is also grounded.

Before proceeding job, always touch the conductive mat or ground lead with your both hands to discharge electric
charges developed on your body.

Figure 22

® Solder and short-circuit the two terminals before e Terminals short-circuited.
disconnecting leads from flexible P.C. Board.

Figure 23 White Figure 24

® Laser diode protection shorting pin. e Remove laser diode protection shorting pin after connection
of leads to flexible P.C. Board has been completed.

— 13—



-103/D-404

LASER PICKUP RANK INDICATION

® The pickups are divided into two rank groups, A and B, and the rank is indicated on a label put on a side of the pickup as

PN

~N OO

shown in Figure 25. When replacing by a new pickup of the same rank as the pickup to be replaced, no additional
resistor replacement is required. However, when replaced by a new pickup of a different rank, a resistor must be replac-

ed as tabulated below, according to the rank of a new pickup.

Symbol
Rank No. R113
Remove
Rank Indication B 5.6K

LASER PICKUP REPLACEMENT

Remove flexible P.C. Board from connector @of mecha APC P.C. Board.

Remove two screws @, and the laser pickup and mecha P.C. Board will be removed. (Remove shaft as well.)
Unsolder pins 4 and 11 of laser pickup flexible P.C. Board, and the flexible P.C. Board }vill be removed.

. Short-circuit laser pickup’s two terminals to which red and black leads are connected and disconnect three leads. (Refer

to laser pickup.)

. Remove two screws ® , and the mecha P.C. Board @ will be removed.
. Remove two screws (U) , and lack spring will be removed.
. Remove two screws ® and @ , and the guide lever assembly will be removed. {Do not move spring and screw on guide

lever.)

. The laser pickup will be replaced in this way. Reassemble in reverse steps 1 to 7 above,

Disconnect leads after
short-circuiting Pin 11

Black

Flexible
P.C. Board ?

Do not move Red (J} ©o0

this screw.
\ P -
o D
S
Mecha APC Figure 27
P.C. Board
Shaft @ .
4
Do not move
this screw.
Figure 28

Figure 26

— 14 —



D-103/D-404
= CAUTION FOR CAM GEAR AND DRIVE GEAR REPLACEMENT

1. When mounting cam gear and drive gear, first adjust the gears so that cam gear’s mark and a dot of drive gear A are posi-
tioned in line as shown below, and then insert cam gear so that protruding part of cam gear slides into cam link.

Cam Gear
Cam Gear

Align marks,

Cam Link

Drive Gear A

Figure 29

® CAUTION FOR DISC TRAY INSERTION
1. When inserting disc tray, adjust clamper lever and cam bear so that the lever shaft and the mark of the gear are positioned
as illustrated. After insertion, open clamper lever and mount stopper fitting.

Clamper Lever
/\"/

Cam Gear

||~ Disc Tray
Stopper fitting
mounting position.

Figure 30

— 15—



-103/D-404

= TMP4740N pin connection _
TMP-4740N pin connection

VDD Power (+5V)
FSRH Focus search

42
41

Muting signal MUTE
Q data read out signal QDAS

0n ul
Oz 1
Laser control signal LDC [ 3 401 KP2
Disc motor control DMS (] 4 391 KP1 } PU kick control
Remocon/function Select CDF [15 38{1 BWD
cLsm O 6 370 FF } PU feed motor control
Tray motor control {OPNM 07 3600 PLAY Servo control
r DG1[]8 351 QDAA Qdatabit<<3>
DG2 (O 9 341 VHH  Power (+5V}
Display digit/KEY scan signal DG3 []10 33{1 RESET Initialize signal
DG4 [ 11 320 NC Open
DGs (112 310 CK4M  Ext. basic clock
INT 13 30{7 TEST Test Terminal (GND)
KEY matrix control iIN2 14 2901 FOK RF detection signal
IN3 [J15 28 (1 QDAB Bit<{22>
INg [} 16 27[J ODAC!}Qdata Bit<{t>
SegA 17 26 1 QDAD Bit<0>
Segment output @ : '8 261 Seg H
Seg_C. Cy19 241] Seg G Segment output
SegD (] 20 2311 SegF
Power (OV) GND [ 21 22{1 SegE

TMP4740N Terminals Function

Pin Signal Input & Initial

No. Port Name Name Output Value Function

Muting output Muting ON at “'L".

! R40 MUTE | Output L “H* at PLAY mode only, “L" at the other modes.
1. O-DATA/Error status select signal.

2 R41 QDAS Output L 2. Q-DATA read-out signal.

R4

Laser control signal,

3 R4z | LDC | Output L Laser OFF at “’L”, Laser ON at “H".

4 R43 DMS Output L Disc motor control signal.

Motor stops at “'L."'.

Successive operation depend upon SW in key matrix.
5 R50 CDF 1/0 H/L 1. Wired remocon data input.
2. Function switch signal output,

Tray motor control signal,

6 RS51 CLSM Output H ‘“L" during tray opening.
R5
7 sz | OPNM | Ouput | w | Tstmoterconr sonal
. Display digit select signal. 2ms 8ms
8 R53 DG1 Output L Soloct at "H"" _\_
; w0 | ooz | owpn | L |y Damerdstaecioa
10 R6 R61 DG3 Output L Same as above,
11 R62 DG4 Output L Same as above.
12 R63 DG5 Output L Same as above,

— 16—



D-103/D-404

Pin Signal Input & Initial .
No. Port Name Name Output Value Function
13 R70 IN1 Input * KEY matrix input.
14 R7 R71 IN2 Input * Same as above.
15 R72 IN3 Input * Same as above.
16 R73 IN4 Input ¥ Same as above.
- Display segment DATA output ON at “Low’’ level
17 P10 Seg A Output H 1. a segment 2. Colon
=5 Display segment DATA output ON at ““Low"’ level
18 o1 P10 Seg B | Output H 1. b segment 2. PAUSE indicator
19 P12 Seg C Output H Dispaly segment DATA output ON at “Low’’ level
P 1. csegment
== Display segment DATA output ON at “’Low’’ [evel
20 P13 SegD | Output H 1. d segment 2. REPEAT indicator
== Display segment DATA output ON at ““Low’’ level
22 P20 Seg E Output H 1. e segment 2. TNO indicator
= Display segment DATA output ON at *’Low’’ level
23 P2 P21 Seg F Output H 1. fsegment 2. LAP indicator
= Display segment DATA output ON at “Low’’ level
24 P22 Seg G Output H 1. g segment 2. REM indicator
= Display segment DATA output ON at “"Low’’ level
25 P23 | SegH | Output H 1. MEMORY indicator
26 KOO0 QDAD | Input * Q-DATA/Error status DATA input
27 K01 ODAC | Input * Same as above.
28 KO K02 QDAB | Input * Same as above.
* RF detection signal input.
29 K03 FOK Input RF signal at “L".
* 1. O-DATA read-out enable signal input.
35 R80 QDAA | Input 2. Q-DATA input.
Servo controi signal,
36 ns R81 PLAY Output H Servo ON at “L".
PU feed motor control.
37 R82 FF Output L PU moves outward at “‘H"’,
PU feed motor control.
38 R83 BWD Output L PU moves inward at “H"".
PU kick control.
39 R90 KP1 Qutput L FWD Kick at “H"".
PU kick control.
40 R9 R91 KP2 Output L BWD Kick at “H"".
Focus search signal.
41 R92 | FSRH | Output L If LDC is “H", input 1 Hz pulse.
21 Vss GND Power (OV)
' Test mode setting input.
30 TEST TEST Input Connect 10 GND.
31 XIN CK4Mm Input External basic clock input.
32 XouT Output Open
initialize signal input.
33 RESET| TESET | Input Initialize function at *‘L"".
Memory back up power.
34 VHH VHH Connect to VDD.
42 VDD VDD Power (+5V)




)-103/D-404

&
)

&l

BREBE{E AN
X4 PCHK
~ N
- Q50!
TPI2(R) ©0 OO0 R508
O : 7502 Q60!
R507
TPIDB(L) O O O O
Z501

JWIE8 TPI6

Jwis7 o—eJWis4 ' TP9

1;I___J L LT

XHZXLAPC PCH XBZZXLPCK
[ — Jj SURE
siol %“ Fr726 | QQal03 RII2
= olzaD Q70! g:gIZ Qlo4 =
g, O —
1 |

—18 —



D-103/D-404

SRBE TS IR
HE _
1. U—H—AD—F1vh— 4. DCHMRR—K—
2. FARF1AZA (YEDS7) 5. 25—
3. AYORAI-7 6. HEE (RRHK)
Ey 27y I RGBHOFAEFE
sy M E R B AESREF 2o\ R o L R 8E B L o
AA49F
1 V=¥~ /8T — | i % BRON| U-¥—tvs| XNDPCHK JW164
w 270UW PyFLUYZ | R112 By b
EEBEEIWI6LEREELET,
T A —hR RFiEE F+A9A | PLAY| TPO, AHAPC
KSYIEE | BX TP16 PCH
R124
2
V—¥—AD~ | RFEE F422A | PLAY| TPO, A 1P CHK
MRE 1. OVp=-p TP16 R112
3 FSvEvd | DCATRYN| F1RAZA | PLAY| TP5 ANAPGC JW197~
I5- OVHhi TP6 PCWG JW168
A7y FEE R72 By b
FSyEvs | FSyEvS | F+AUA | PLAY| TPG ALVPCKE | JW197~
FAVER e R727 JW168
0. 7Vp-p By bk
4 TA—N A TA—-NA F+22A | PLAY| TP2 X4VPCK | JW1OT7~
FAVRE I5-5E R705 JW168
0. 4V By bk
BEEEIWIO0T7, JWI168EEHELET.
7FO/OBREE
oy | M EHB(REREE T « 2|8 Bl . (R BB K Lo
A4V F
5 DCA7€yh | DC OVE |F42ZA | PLAY|TP13 (L) | X4YPCH
wE 10mv TP12(R) |R507 (L)
R508 (R)

—19 -




¥
>-103/D-404
3

WABNOER

m-hml\:_—\

BREOFFORBLEULTBETT .

ANDFP—ZEALFs R PV ERKCHLET. (B13)
FALAIPVABF—FRHES IS A- V- RBACKLTET. (B14)

FAAIPVADRPY S—SRERGALERT LT+ AT MU/ EHKROELE T, (B14)
BSUR—LA—KONTNBISYN—BIORUERTL, IS5UN-BUERTLIBELT, LTERTRAETS
UR-ZRUTHYKUTARELTHALET., (815, 16)

D UN—bA-

13 =

ISUN-BUEDED

- 20 —



D-103/D-404

BL-¥-Cv 7y T7RBEORESFE
AEFEERERIZ £FREJRR2TEYI7 Yy TRBANOUBRLTBEZY, (REABRLALLRHOIHA, )

1. V=¥-NT-—RE

1. Ey bBREZOFFRLTIBEELY,

3. Py o7y 7THOXEEANPCRORIZ WKQ&EXHHAN —~HFKELET. (VL-¥-ND-8D)

3. XA VPCRJIWIA E_y NN-FThy bLET,
[V—¥-ND—aYrO-VEESL. D. C (Laser Diode Control)&A~-T2K T 5. |

4, V¥ -ty IP7yTOUL-¥F-SE4A-FREADa-bCY/ERTT,

S.tvh%ﬁEONCb,V-V—NU—X—9—®t7ﬁ~%§Ev07?7tﬁ£§bﬁENUWE&éﬁXﬁPCﬁ

R112 #BHANOABLERLEY, (VYZXEKEVY-BARNMELESICERLET, )

y PEREOFFKLET,

AL VPCEROJIWIBE ENV AP TRET S,

~Ne

LA =BANS Y ARE, V- -NT-HEHE

XNISUYN—ERBTL, TAMFAAIYEDSTE%KE, REULLISUN-THREZET,

ANAPC PCRO¥EERIM 0KQAEE Y7y 7RBHONBEHIFEEHALI T,

TP16 (GND), TP9 (RF) KAvoukHELET, (ACLYY 0.2V/DIV, 0LSusec/DIV)

Yy FEEEONKL, FARF1RZYEDSTORSyZNO. 30EPLAYLZE Y,
REBEFABACEDEDIKANAPC PCHR1I2 £2RBLET, (74-hRN5V2ARE)

R FREAR 1.0V (Peak to Peak) KABLDKEY 27y IANPCROEEERIZ WKQERELZT. (V-¥—
NI-RRE)

o n o N - DN

3. FSYEVHTIS—-AT7Ly bBE
1. XHAPC PCIRORT6 20KQALY 27y 7TRRIONBLHIFEHBLE T,
2. £y FOBEEONKL, PSSy INO. 1MEZPLAYULET,
(F&: AHAPC PC&RHGﬁ&%E?nTwégéEw,PLAY?&Eﬁ?%iﬁhu)
3.JWW?(EDE-&—).JWWB(h3y¢>ﬁ)EE&E:V”—%FﬁyhbiﬁuﬁdeWYE%Ehyhb
Y,
1. X4YPCHROTPS5 (GND), TPB (FZ XV FIS—EB) KAYVOEEHLET,
(DCVY> 0.2V/DI1V, 5msec/DI1V)
5. FSYEVIIS-EEBODCATEYRAOVKESDEDICADAPC PCHROEXEERT? 2W0KQERELI T,
rSYEVT, 7A—NAY—RSAVHBOLD, COFTFORBELTHELT,

<

FSYXVIIS-ES

— + +
. o ov— AL
°” : - UV
DRCATELY NG oV: OK Oty PNG

17

—21 -



D-103/D-404

4. NIV FVYT, TAa-NAFAVRBE
1. X4 Y PCROXEERTS WKQ (F4—hR¥FA>), RI2WKQ (FSyFVFT7AY) BEY 77y TREWD
NECHIEERALET. RLBADNSENRAR, RIS, RIZT £HKPRKEY FLTIBEXT,

£

) A
({/ -~ ERKAIHBARR

18

I

2. TPBD My FIZ—EN 0.7V (Peak to Peak) KEDLDIKRTZ #REBLIET,

0.7V

®19

3. AVOR2TP2M 72— AAIS-BRBCERL, ®EHR 0.4V (Peak to Peak) KEBLDIKRT0S 2 RELET.

FARELLHEBRIMALEY,

0.4V
RS

®20

4, £y PEBEEOFFKUL, A/YPCROJIWIN, JWIBB ZNVERFBTRELET.

5. 7raJgMhr 7ty hRE

CORBEEY 27y TRERHCE, BRGVIEA.

1. £y FOBREONKULE Y.

2. X4 VPCIROTP1, Leh, TP12, Reh KDCBES, H30EAYOEERL, (DOVYD) AT7EY A
OVEIMVKESLIK, ¥EERSIT 10KQ (Lch) , R508 10KQ (Reh) 2RBLE T,

—22_



D-103/D-40

B -H-EY 7y TIKONVT

BEBL-—V-Cy o7y 7R TRHOZE

1. V—¥-ty 27y 7EROBTITRIER, KF&BOY - REAEBShTHWIBFENV/AFILTYa—-bULET,
2R, FY Py THOE T LOFERRIZNDBULNENWL - F-Ey 27y TORBEBSADHTT,
(B21. 22%8R)

2.A)ﬁﬁ”ﬁ%%[ﬁ?kBZXQQ—tU—Fﬁiﬁfbi?aEv97w7®%?£ﬂ¥%ﬂh&b$5ﬁ&ﬁbf(
FEE,

3.U—f—EVﬁ???&ﬂbﬁUéﬁE@,Jiﬁﬁ—tU—FﬁéﬁUTﬁB.93—%btﬁ7§ﬁﬁ§ﬁ?bf<ﬁ
I, .

BL-¥-EYy o7y TRABOEE ‘

1, FILWV-F-Ey 27y 7ERBTBHEL, I8 KU - FREBRLTIHS, PCROV-¥—14—FRE
Aya-bE ERTILTISRESN. (B23, 24)

¥ F7-AINERBARST (FLRBBOBNNYHTT) 2EALTILEST N,

k F-RAINERBYY bTHEREBEDB > TILEE,

* HFEERDIMKE, WOLEFTRECY bP7-ARKCEBNTEACEBELEANLDIKLTLLES N,

@/ VFPCREVU -~ NRERT IR 2ADHT ®Ya-+rEINERBRORT
ERAESILTZa-FLET, '

®23 =} ®a4

OL- Y-S A-FREBYa-bEY ' O@7LUFPCREY - FROBBRHFRETULKR, -
-84 4-KREAYa-bEYERBTULRT,

— 23—



-103/D-404

BL-F-EY 979y TV IFRMR

Py a7y TEA, BOMMOIDIN-TOSTHEHISNR, B250LDIKE Yy 27y 7ORBECK > THBIAVKTY
IRERENTNET. ROBZAL Y27y TEHFULROFHBE Yy 7y 705V IARURALE, S5KEREMD
B2 AIDBERBOEEA, BITVIDOE Y I7 Y TERRTIBICE, FRERSARTNEEIK, HILLMOAIIEYZ
Py TOSUIES>TERERVEZ AL TREDE A,

R113

mOBRL
B 5.6K

SUORK 25

—24 —



WL --Ey o7y TOTBOULMC

1.
2.
3.

CDRIGENCH

ANAPC PCEDI2I%2— () KOIVFPCHAREZT.

2V @) 2AKERFUL-¥-Ey TPy 7EANPOREGT LT, (MOREET, )

Uty 5Py TOT LA PCRONEY E ALY DN ERHIFERT LTI LEPCRERT LE T,

 BDEICU—F -y I7y TOFEBOY - FKEAETOITEEEY 3~ FLTHS, Y- FRIAERTLET,
(V—HF—-EvI7 9y FTIOWTOELE)

. 2v () 2&x&@7L, xaPCR Q) EBFULET,

2y Q) 245%QFUL, FY2ATVITEBTLET,

29 ® . © 2&xETL, HRLA-EIERTLET,

(H4 RUA-KONTNBRT Y Y TDRN 2 2D, BRKHASENTLREN, )

HETU-—Cy o7y 7THRRTEE T, BAY THHGBORTHRITTILSEN,

Ta-hrLTHSY~-FRERTTCL

ne>

* JLEPCE — )

NIHENTLREN,

ABAPC PCRR

* ®
© @L%E
26 CORTRBEMCINILNTLRES N,
28

— 25—

MAOLFV—, FIATFV-RBBOER :
1. BA%¥Y—, FSATE-EMOBBIIHE, DA¥P—OHERSA TV -ADRVEAADEIBLICL, &5KL

B AF¥VY-OREBHALVIOEKCAZLIICEALTILES N,

nh¥Et—

hbh+v—

T TTITITTTIITT

N
K47y -A
29

M+ AOFVABEARBOER
FAATPVAEBATDOIRGE, 2508 -UA-OHEHLFVY-OHFAEOMNBEOR, BALTLESW. BALLESSS
UN-UNR-EBREZAby—-2EEROFIFT T,

P S M S e

PPN

F4A7BMVA
ARy N-BREROR/IBETS 7

B30

— 26 —



3 {
D-103/D-404 | D-103/D-404

Wiring Diagram

X-The voltage volues are measurgd without disc when power is ON.

The voltage values included in( ) ore measured at PLAY mode,
Q708 [E] 75 0726 [E[T5V
eVl Q702 5V
Q706 [E]_ov ¢ "uaw ¢ [Fiev
o7V 5V, H 5 43V
*feesny L0 MAIN PCBOARD  [*fvi]

I
|
|
I
|
|
|
Q402 | |
] |
{alzsv_| l
I T90I POWER TRANSFORMER
j 5 = = BT SIS
FLAT PACKAGE PCBOARD R
LOADING MOTOR PC.BOARD } !
. L
B |
I
I
= 5801 VOLTAGE SELECTOR
“““ B
; l gzo—zr}ov—v
- " i ! SK
CLOSE LiMI n i 7 Q - ==
" OPEN LIMI'I! Q706 E@ﬂ_____] o724 L
— e e = POWER
anng%omR TRANSFORMER
1 S P == PCBOARD POWER SWITCH
e PCBOARD
DISPLAY PCBOARD i

POWER SWITCH

1
MECHANISM APC PC.BOARD

i %

RI09-—S v@w >
P C.BOARD ‘ osc HoTon

e
=

MECHANISM

=

REMOTE PC.BOAR

—-27 - —28 -



Sch ic Dia¢
chematic Diagram rarasar
: TA754585 TAT256P
TA755575 . 255413
TAT55585
25A1013 254966
PST520D 2341013 3303238
J z5ciozs )
/ sc28
A fel e 4
& The voltage volues ore meosured without " )
disc when power is ON, Q70
The voltage volves imciuded in { ) are £ 5V 4 3 Q72' Q7 1 )
measured ot PLAY mode. Tl -6V J4svT 6.7V K 22 1 - - 254473
Qloz - R B #5v li+d.2V) (ov) . LY 0” -{—i[ =T }_BW [ :v;'{ L’% - -
LASER R703  4:Q701 i : Y
DiooE | 15K TA?S%SgS ) — Qrzi, 722 . 9:Q719 arra - . ‘ l 3o ”
switeh L o ,2502878°8 TATZS6R  fwi P | FY i - I et
LASER PICK~UP s\~ — 4 : swol L [Z -
TOPH7810 © ) s S .‘55'753 = 6N i
T ara) orog 2147 4 s ] W S T ]
L ] : "‘ Rze7 g 703 o 25K30A
4 A ) Ot Rz Dy 330 rﬂ“"w—mm pasm ) 1 w773 5 scsmw ;
= & ;:; e 4 T20K d 1 i
M M %—Jﬁ gm cizl. )i"wurz 3 - wres| BEBTE oS i | fooasry O g M ULQ\
F-COIL  T-COIL | sty .."_‘,",’_’;P_g o o) JosZ 8 G T emet, b | freoasiersd ] ! 1 sel
. 0o (©F N OUT \!’T ‘ 8 1o I 56k o aats- Leven ) S s ot o
® in: ” Favactonen a DRIVE START DISC
1 0, N3 veeqTy— | {805 ehe—t0Ja0ab00E o) ! MOTOR LimT MOTOR
. hs
nu < (@) —(Dite 0UT5(ry i 702,703 Bi . (;/%Aizmnm 4s :: 25K365
S ol % w®]. 3 25¢2878-B S ; 1 KA sionfe ¢
Ele] == o g | r J o taesee || ] = e asol | o
- : 4 o o 2K TCoITaAF (8L 2-Q712 o6
5 | I ez kL 3-0713
I i 490005 e s g:g;gg
B ; 6-Q714 2541048
g—g;(l}i 2562458
AEAN i
HENR -Q720.
Z Bl | s &% =F" 110803
ZngISG-Y +5v] [Caser ON/OFE Signal % of ms J 4 35K E%%:{@‘ a724,725 12 80%
107 776 3elz 8 e 1}7: ar2s RIEEA| 13-Q204
0% %1’%’5‘?7’5 oK i3 S ° feskassl-aL — ] ' NIMOT2D-E
= Imdxi oE [ e ryay Q708 Q Date NJM5532D-D
io3| | ! arx ZSAIO(Isg Signol
R7?77 - 5:0705 —— e . o —
+ 4 g
cioz |06 TAT5468S So523-0 rﬁx —i
% & N f g = I}
ol P
i 2 (e I, - | (ToP VIEW)
PO . o 750 i % | R L
- 5P 6 . 68K ) b4
alo2~104 T lataniin ares ressiond ' A £ % !
25C1815:6R| | R s 2sc2878-8 -BL boogms (318 I
| | kpz 3 i | H Iy ]
Chal = 1% 3:0713 - ' ; |
LIMIT _ LAMIT caslonag’ 607 : 10:Q720
Q714 . i
T " TorT 1016 TC40HO04E Q726 T
LV : | TAT54585 ET-25AI0I5GR B TWE 4 AT54585 | | ' 5 Tc40s38P
b F)J LOMOING 3 ook 7" § D i 1 4PDA0538C
t I 22K i p——tonaa =“°v; oo sh=l : |
i . sadid H
- by Sl ) ' i lr:eris v P10 505 57 s w 1 !
J-s $ i |rcaorzse | &y T . | | . .
r——| — i , fi - " - 3 BT oo suses | |
2P, 507 12 ™
15517632 b 2:Q712 T [sep +[csoz |2 o= [ ng,o-,sgp ! 3
' 3{ g3 L B> ox vk [TCA0HO04P cso oor il -BL : | ‘ .
g 2 Sl 6 T a0y |Rsol ool TAT779P
| Jour e [ Balks] TS, ¢ oL osie [ H | ! TD63158P
- Cigis-G|R 271 TDQS?JISAP vy 353 Jsesl corsts | I TCAOHOTEP
- - — g vz Dk pEETT 5
: il | ! Tca0se0p
5 1 LR SEE  FEEEY, koo _u Exanps ! | TC50678P
2 T A T P e ¢ :
[ B B O S R R RO o 0 s B B T i B
5V : ] 3 FIER TR 1, _22p pem
ol 9803 s “m gEoT 1 4 3 pet 0| | o aowne ors : u
H ZSCIBJS-GR o 7K ¥ §§ n Jeor FTMP4740N - 594 g | oast TC5516AF
10214 > ak A\ | 0s04 2 188 O y— ooz | o : ' - 408 15K o) ] 302 22r ch) woex
O o2 den | 58| 7 R —@ovas el LY EEIe eIy i
r;gcv Hist (E57) I 2 T Lo 1 PP 4 :
5200 p210 N X O t w57 ORTE|StEn: $
P 065 e s b 1 'Lg SO - Iy <
S o—ie— _ = e i | sM FwD 1|4 - ! I - @ 3 .
A e ceon (TTTTrT T —Qomun FravG@—d—tnt |} = s : - R i -
g 1 boz2 | 1 ( Y1 g o4 5 i y oo & o Lesos Lrore osoe hlll’:ﬂgsos 12:0504 EEvl > b
A ar | B b 1ox JMOT2D-E NJM5532D-D # ? | » 7
s oL , 4§ TDETOSAP
1 :x 1 ¥ \. 4 TSt - 71587
R207 Fq U A I
L 202 3150 oo 7 190 21z E 9502 OO 2%, "’8‘
100 S e j2i= 3 ¥ €52,
25 0202]0203/020410205|  Reman FEFEAT MEMORY :j : 4PD4053 by belen
LAP TRACK NO PAUSE " s T8V i ca03,
001
0202 0203 [0204 {205 [0206 " 1)
LROGH LT
gl 3| o & &f g Q09
' I A L 2301413 - :
H g °l, I iapera
. ¥ 5y ] 539 o q TMP4T4ON-5642
R217 w0 | iae " oV 154541 NJ ] s q TCHIBON
330 T tav 605 c908 o €56 042 2 2 1oz y g 88 ' g .
av P2T52OD cs02 [6.4V] 2200716, ] Kedgcos & 4 g
D2 5] B T o350 B * —ie D504 @ C526 Zg jrooro &
] veztuone 2 [gf — Tt < 2307 ¥ 270 & =1 Tom b Nk g
R ’ S N K S fideno ] Q510 swd o 0906,508 +|25% Fuwow g A g
LR j' 4 2e0r & osoe I T A | zsasnsmm o EE 2501413, Sno - S 22"2{;5 Ly g
NERRH 4 + Hiooro |y } { >—< 9 H
Slat 18l 1 - ! meo07 IR
ElAmS 5508 SR ) o vocs  Nooon[SEI) ~ 1 as09 505,506 . 507,508 3 Q%07 6 (72w
AL Ie} F_2502458-6R ‘ _ ' | ero; A i) oo [2SAI01S 23K30A-6R  25C2878-8 d b2sd
- ¢ 13:0207 it " % o903 37 @907 904,905 q
T TA75557S q
XX . . . d 2SAGTIY 25A473-Y 25K365-BL a____ p=
. WOTE k = = an
3 S SEeS W agwin ) a3
0755 G206 naze G P seoTe — c—i 5 )
ssie 2T |razs [rotie bl REHOCON UP) i HUTE +8Y : '
vezs R227 47K | F47K | pooe R23) aTK . [
: 209 Pt R232. - Er 54
155176 e 1 e - - - N - Slecr = Tcoirer
it - - - —T{R i Augio Signal} B TCairer
. . B
T : ) ’ o R : g =
Q208~211 2SAI0I5-GR x4 FAUSE 5 =
e e O | =
- | =
=
=
=
=
;JJ




Parts List

CAUTION:

The A mark, the symbol No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the shaded area in the parts list designate components which
have special characteristics important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified

in the parts list.

D-103/D-404

D-103/D-404

Symbol
yNo. Part No. Description Sy,\r'r; t.)ol Part No. Description
i Q725 36058730 | Transistor, 2SK365-BL
Q101 36533240 | Transistor, 2SA966-Y Q726 36534060 | Transistor, 2SA1015-GR
Q102, 103, | 36317460 | Transistor, 2SC1815NEW-GR
Q104 Q901 36058730 | Transistor, 2SK365-BL
Q121 40358290 IC, TA7779P Q902 36868350 | Transistor, 2SD1413
Q903 36500740 | Transistor, 2SA473-Y
Q201, 202, | 36332440 | Transistor, 25C2458-GR Q904, 905 | 36058730 | Transistor, 2SK365-BL
Q203, 204, Q906 36868350 | Transistor, 25D1413
Q205, 206 Q907 36500740 | Transistor, 2SA473-Y
Q207 40350410 | IC, TA75557S Q908 36868350 | Transistor, 2SD1413
Q208, 209, | 36534060 | Transistor, 2SA1015-GR
Q210,211 D101, 102 | 37160570 | Diode, 1SS176
D104 37109333 | Diode, 0523.3-Y, Z
Q401 40272167 | IC, TD63158P ose oener
Q402 36319020 | Transistor, 25C1923-0 D201 38632620 | Display Diode, TLR4375
D202, 203, | 38612210 | Diode, TLO164
Qs01 40272705 | IC, TD6705AP D204 '
Q502 22117199 | IC, uPD4053BC D205 38636560 | Diode, TLS163
Q503 22117083 | IC, NJM072D-E D206 38612210 | Diode, TLD164
Q504 22117637 | 1C, NJM5532D-D D207 38636560 | Diode, TLS163
Q505, 506 36048370 | Transistor, 2SK30ATM-GR D208 209 37160571 Diode’ 158176
Q507,508 | 36342210 | Transistor, 25C2878-B D210 211, '
Q509 36534060 | Transistor, 2SA1015-GR D212 213
Q510 36317460 | Transistor, 2SC1815NEW-GR D214 215
D216, 217,
Q601 40406697 | IC, TMP4740N-5942 D218 219
Q602 40325460 | IC, TA7354P D220 38690640 | Diode, TLUG163
Q603 36317460 | Transistor,2SC1815NEW-GR D221, 222, | 37160571 | Diode, 1SS176 (TPA4)
Q604 36534060 | Transistor, 28A1015-GR D223, 224,
Q605 22117550 | IC, PST520D D225, 226
Q701 40350010 | IC, TA75458S D401 37288890 | Diode, 1SV147, Variable Cap.
Q702,703 -| 36342210 | Transistor, 25C2878-B
Q704 40320320 | IC, TA7256P D501, 502, | 37160570 | Diode, 1SS176
Q705 40350010 | IC, TA75458S D503, 504
Q706 36342210 | Transistor, 2SC2878-B D505
Q707 36048370 | Transistor, 2SK30ATM-GR
Q708 36534060 | Transistor, 2SA1015-GR D601, 602, | 37160570 | Diode, 1SS176
Q710 36342210 | Transistor, 25C2878-B D603, 604,
Q711,712, | 40471040 | IC, TC40HO004P D605, 606
Q713
Q714 40350010 | IC, TA75458S D701, 702, 37160570 | Diode, 1SS176
Q715 40470045 | IC, TC4013BP D703, 704
Q716 36534060 | Transistor, 2SA1015-GR D705 706
Q717,718 | 36317460 | Transistor,2SC1815NEW-GR| | p707 708
Q719 40320320 | IC, TA7256P D709 37110208 | Diode, 05Z8.2-Y, Zener
Q720 40350010 | IC, TA75458S D710 37110209 | Diode, 0528.2-Z, Zener
Q721,722, | 36342210 | Transistor, 25C2878-B D711 37160570 | Diode, 1SS176
Q723

Symbol o Symbol _r
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
A ; ~ ‘ CAPACITORS
D903 37110076 | Diode, 0526.2-Y, Zener J= 6%, K = £10%, M = £20%, P = —20+100%,
D904 37110017 | Diode, 0525.6-Y, Zener = _20+80%, NP = Non Porality
D905, 906 | 37110262 | Diode, 0529.1-Y, Zener ABBREVIATIONS: EL = Electrolytic, CD = Ceramic Disk,
D907 37110160 | Diode, 05Z27.5-Y, Zener BL=Barrier Layer, PP=Polypropylene
C101, 102 | 22440444 | EL, 10mfd, 16V
C103, 104 | 22342103 | CD,0.01mfd, 50V, Z
C105 22342103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z
C106 22483101 | EL, 100mfd, 10V
c121 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z
C122,123 | 22360331 | BL, 0.047mfd, 25V, M
ELECTRICAL PARTS
. C201,202 | 22488100 | EL, 10mfd, 50V
4544 P ' . '
tgg: 3521 gg; gﬁf. F:I?:83K 203,204 | 22361100 | CD, 10pF, 50V, J
A C301, 302 | 22360134 | CD, 22pF, 50V, J, CH
N C303,304 | 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z
A C401 22362101 | CD, 100pF, 50V, K
101 22196637 | Leaf Switch, Laser ON/OFF gjgj' 403 g;gz;g;g gg' g-g;zm:' ggx' ;
$102 22196597 | Leaf Switch, Start Limit 405 406 | 22349102 | oD, 1-000"; SOV K
$103,104 | 22196598 | Leaf Switch, Open/Close 207' rovraars | v 004'7° oy K
$201,202 | 22196228 | Key Switch, Down/Up C e 208 m oo
$203 22196228 | Key Switch, Play c408 : 215 CD, 39 ;:50 ,
$204 22196228 | Key Switch, Pause €409 2362151 | CD, 150pF, 50V, K
5205, 206, | 22196228 | Key Switch, Memory C410 22362680 | CD, 68pF, 50V, K
$207
5208 22106228 | Key Switch, Eject C501 22342103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z
$209 22196228 | Key Switch, Backward €502 22483101 | EL, 100mfd, 10V
$210 228 | Key Switch. Forward C503,504 | 22342103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z
N e C505,506 | 22361509 | CD, 5pF, 50V
A C507 22362560 | CD, 56pF, 50V, K
C508 22362820 | CD, 82pF, 50V, K
11 22198012 | Pin Jack, 2P, Output C509 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z
13 22198165 | Jack, 6D, Headphone C510,511 | 22483471 | EL, 470mfd, 10V
A C512,513 | 22321058 | PP, 1200pF, 50V, J
o . C514,515 | 22321084 | PP, 180pF, 50V, J
2301 22153355 l;;g.;zmMo:zmator, C516,517 | 22370322 | Micro Film, 0.12mfd, 50V, J
' ) , C518,519 | 22321084 | PP, 180pF, 50V, J
7501, 502 | 22137770 | Low-pass Filter Ass'y Ca20 521 | 22321088 | PP, 1200pF. 50V, J
Al C522,523 | 22321062 | PP, 2700pF, 50V, J
ol C524,525 | 22440751 | EL, 10mfd, 50V
A C526 22483221 | EL, 220mfd, 10V
ELL 48310 fd, 10V
EPO2 35801010 | Laser Pick-up, TOPH810 g:g; ;g 4221 0; Et :g?f: gbvo
EPO3 22192743 -F'$::°¥2391S§AE°;L"ASSY C529, 530 | 22321061 | PP, 2200pF, 50V, J
! ToBBIBAF C531,532 | 22440751 | EL, 10mfd, 50V
TOOT79FBL C533,534 | 22483470 | EL, 47mfd, 10V
;gcﬁfgzg‘:g' Others C601 22483470 | EL, 47mfd, 10V
' €602 22488338 | EL, 0.33mfd, 50V
C603 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V,Z
C604 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z
C605 22483471 | EL, 470mfd, 10V

—32—




D-103/D-404

Sy'\"';l?°' Part No. Description Sy“'::m Part No. Description
C701.702 | 22349471 | CD, 470pF, 50V, K RESISTORS
C703 22485100 | EL, 10mfd, 16V, M All resistors are carbon film, 1/6W, +5% unless otherwise
C704 22371163 | MY, 0.015mfd, 50V, K noted. 1K ohm = 1000 ohm, 1M ohm = 1000000 ohm
c705 22360484 | CD, 0.047mfd, 50V, Z =07 7584100110 o
C706 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z R102 52884102 | 1K ohm
€707 22342223 | CD,0.022mfd, 50V, Z R103 52684221 | 220 ohm
C708,709 | 22349102 | CD, 1000pF, 50V, K R104 22684103 | 10K ohm
C710,711 | 22349102 | CD, 1000pF, 50V, K R105 52684292 | 2.9K o
c712 22349102 | CD, 1000pF, 50V, K R108 52586103 | 10K ofm
c713 22488109 | EL, 1mfd, 50V n107 52584221 | 220 o
c714 22371273 | MY, 0.027mfd, 50V, J ~108 52584153 | 15K ohm
c715 22478228 | EL,0.22mfd, 50V, NP R 100 Soaga10a | 100K ohm
C716 22371333 | MY, 0.033mfd, 50V, J 110 52584109 | 1K ohm
c717 22360484 | CD,0.047mfd, 50V, Z 111 59584123 | 12K o
c718 22485470 | EL, 47mfd, 16V R112 22658761 | 10K ohm, Semi-fixed
c719 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z Varieble
c720 22488109 | EL, 1mfd, 50V
c721 22483101 | EL, 100mfd, 10V 2:12 g;ggzggf gé%'(ozlm
c722 22362150 | CD, 15pF, 50V, K r 121 52582102 | 1€ o
c723 22371182 | MY, 1800pF, 50V, J R 122 52584103 | 10K onm
C725 22349471 ) CD, 470pF, 50V, K R124 22658827 | 20K ohm, Semi-fixed
c726 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z Variable
c727 22488479 | EL,4.7mfd, 50V
C728,729 | 22342223 | cD,0.022mfd, 50V, Z R201 22584102 | 1K ohm
C730 22349471 | CD, 470pF, 50V, K R202 22540776 | 5.6K ohm x 4, Composite
Cc731 22349392 | CD, 3900pF, 50V, K Bart
€732 22349103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, K R203 22540777 | 47K ohm x 3, Composite
c733 22342223 | €D, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z Part
C734 22360553 | BL, 0.056mfd, 25V, K R204 205. | 29584101 | 100 ohm
Cc735 22342103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z R206’ 207,
c736 22331 1104 | MY, 0.1mfd, 50V, J Roos
c737 22342223 | CD, 0.022mfd, 50V, Z
C738,739 | 22486220 | EL. 22mfd, 25V ig??: ;:g 22684100 | 10 ohm
C740 22478109 | EL, 1mfd, 50V, NP R213. 214,
R215
R217 22584331 | 330 ohm
R218 22584223 | 22K ohm
(UZ, UC, AK)
002,903 | 22342103 | cD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z R219 22611413 E\S/&l(uglher,nvzog-sosA
€904, 905 | 22342103 | CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, Z R220 221 | 22584102 | 1K obrm
€906 22485222 | EL, 2200mfd, 16V R222' 223 | 22584332 | 3.3K ohm
c907 22485102 | EL, 1000mfd, 16V R224 295 | 22584101 | 100 ofm
C908,909 | 22486222 | EL, 2200mid, 25V R226 297 | 29884473 | 47K ohm
c910 22483221 | EL, 220mfd, 10V R228' 229'
€911, 912 224.23181 EL, 100mfd, 10V R230’ 231'
C913,914 | 22483101 | EL, 100mfd, 10V "o
Co15,916 | 22483101 | EL. 100mfd, 10V g;gg' 2% 22584473 | 47K ohm
co17,918 | 22483101 | EL, 100mfd, 10V Ro30. 231
co19 22483101 | LE, 100mfd, 10V rou 733
R301 22584103 | 10K ohm

— 33—



-103/D-404

Syl\rlnbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
0. No.
R401, 402 | 22584102 | 1K ohm R701,702 | 22584472 4.7K ohm
R403 22570693 | 270 ohm, 1/4W, 1%, Metal R703,704 | 22584153 156K ohm
Film R705 22658826 10K ohm, Semi-fixed
R404 22570694 | 330 ohm, 1/4W, £1%, Metal Variable
Film R706 22584102 1K ohm
R405, 406 | 22584102 | 1K ohm R707 22584682 6.8K ohm
R407 22584222 | 2.2K ohm R708 22584472 4.7K ohm
R408 22584102 | 1K ohm R709 22584184 180K ohm
R409 22584153 | 15K ohm R710,711 | 22584473 47K ohm
R410 22584102 | 1K ohm R712 22584333 33K ohm
R411 22584473 | 47K ohm R713 22584222 2.2K ohm
R412,413 | 22584273 | 27K ochm R715 22584333 33K ohm
R414 22584102 | 1K ohm R715 22584184 180K ohm
R415 22584331 | 330 ohm R716,717 | 22584473 | 47K ohm
R718 22584184 180K ohm
R501 22584471 | 470 ohm R719 22584272 2.7K ohm
R502, 503 | 22584102 | 1K ohm R720 22584473 | 47K ohm
R504 22584222 | 2.2K ohm R721 22584274 270K ohm
R505 22584183 | 18K ohm R722 22584100 10 ohm
R506 22584472 | 4.7K ohm R723,724 | 22584103 10K ohm
R507, 508 | 22658826 | 10K ohm, Semi-fixed R725 22584103 10K ohm
Variable R726 22658827 20K ohm, Semi-fixed
R509, 510 | 225684103 | 10K ohm Variable
R511,512 | 22584103 | 10K ohm R727 22658826 10K ohm, Semi-fixed
R513, 514 | 22584562 | 5.6K ohm Variable
R515, 516 | 22584562 | 5.6K ohm R728 22584152 1.6K ohm
R517,518 | 22584562 | 5.6K ohm R729 22584104 100K ohm
R519, 520 | 22584122 | 1.2K ohm R730 22584563 56K ohm
R521, 522 | 22584822 | 8.2K ohm R731 22584224 220K ohm
R523, 524 | 22555106 | 10M ohm, 1/4W R732 22584184 180K ohm
R525, 526 | 22584223 | 22K ohm R733 22584473 47K ohm
R527,528 | 22584471 | 470 ohm R734 22584562 B.6K ohm
R529, 530 | 225684221 | 220 ohm R735 22584124 120K ohm
R531, 532 | 22584104 | 100K ohm R736 22584103 10K ohm
R533, 534 | 22584102 | 1K ohm R737 22584473 47K ohm
R535, 536 | 22584473 | 47K ohm R738 22584333 33K ohm
R537 22584104 | 100K ohm R739 22584103 10K ohm
R538 22584392 | 3.9K ohm R740 22584105 1M ohm
R539, 540 | 22584473 | 47K ohm R741 22584103 10K ohm
R541 22584473 | 47K ohm R742 22584223 22K ohm
R542 22584223 | 22K ohm R743,744 | 22584473 47K ohm
R543 22584103 | 10K ohm R745 22584222 2.2K ohm
Rb44 22584474 | 470K ohm R746 22584333 33K ohm
R747 22584563 56K ohm
R601, 602 | 22540781 | 5.6K ohm x 6, Composite R748 22584105 1M ohm
Part R749 22584223 22K ohm
- R603 22584562 | 5.6K ohm R750, 7561 | 22584683 68K ohm
R604 22584471 | 470 ohm R752 22584683 68K ohm
R605 22584683 | 68K ohm R753 22584104 100K ohm
R606 22584682 | 6.8K ohm R754, 7565 | 22584823 82K ohm
R607 22547339 | 3.3 ohm, 1/2W R758 22584184 180K ohm
R608 22584472 | 4,7K ohm R759 22584473 47K ohm
| R609 22584473 | 47K ohm
R670 22584102 | 1K ohm

— 34—~




D-103/D-404

Syl\l;r;t-;ol Part No. Description Sy“T:)I?OI Part No. Description
R760 22584821 | 820 ohm R818 22584333 | 33K ohm
R761 22584682 | 6.8K ohm R819 22584821 | 820 ohm
R762 22584563 | 56K ohm R820 22570432 | 10 ohm, 1W, Metal Oxide
R763 22584330 | 33 ohm Film
R764 22584123 | 12K ohm
R765 22584473 | 47K ohm
R766 22584184 | 180K ohm A
R767 22584331 330 ohm R905, 906 | 22584471 | 470 ohm
R768 22584103 | 10K ohm
R769, 770 | 22584124 | 120K ohm
R771 22584103 | 10K ohm
R772 22584224 | 220K ohm
R773 22584100 | 10ohm
R774,775 | 22584103 | 10K ohm
R776, 777 | 22584103 | 10K ohm
R778 22584332 | 3.3K ohm
R779 22584683 | 68K ohm ACCESSORIES
R780 22584394 | 390K ohm ACO1  [68P70001F 35| Owner's Manual (JA)
R781,782 | 22584103 | 10K ohm ACO1  [88P70001F46] Owner's Manual, BLK
R783 22584223 | 22K ohm UQ, AD)
R784 22584682 | 6.8K ohm ACO1  [68P67499F81| Owner's Manual, Silver (UC)
R785 22584105 | 1M ohm ACO1  [6BP70001F45| Owner's Manual, Silver
R786 22584223 | 22K ohm (UQ, AD)
R787 22584104 | 100K ohm ACO2 22164775 | Plug, Radio Cable
R788 22584103 | 10K ohm AC03  |22022576 | Carton, Packing D-103
R789 22584104 | 100K ohm (UQ, AD)
R790 22584332 | 3.3K ohm AC03  |22922577 | Carton, Packing D-404
R791 22584223 | 22K ohm (U0, AD, UC)
R792 22584474 | 470K ohm ACO3 (22922575 | Carton, Packing D-103
R793 22584223 | 22K ohm UA)
R794 22584184 | 180K ohm ACO4 22936144 | Cushion (L)
R795 22584472 | 4.7K ohm ACO5  |22936145 | Cushion (R)
R796 22584225 | 2.2M ohm
R797 22584104 | 100K ohm
R798 22584333 | 33K ohm
R799 22584223 | 22K ohm
R8O 22584333 | 33K ohm
R802 22584104 | 100K ohm
R803 22584223 | 22K ohm
R804 22584392 | 3.9K ohm
R805 22584473 | 47K ohm
R806 22584184 | 180K ohm
R807 22584154 | 150K ohm
R808 22584472 | 4.7K ohm
R809 22584392 | 3.9K ohm
R810 22584333 | 33K ohm
R811 22584473 | 47K ohm
R812,813 | 22584105 | 1Mohm
R814 22584105 | 1M ohm
R815 22584223 | 22K ohm
R816,817 | 22584473 | 47K ohm

— 35 —



<
S
¥
[a]
S~
o
=]
2

Mechanism Exploded View




D-103/D-404

Mechanism Assembly Parts List

Sy!\l:':')ol Part No. Description Syl\r:::ol Part No. Description
201 25776891 | Spring 252 22708405 | Screw, $2.6 x 10mm
203 22701311 Screw, ¢$2 x bmm, BID 253 20776143 Shaft Holder B

Tapping 254 20764260 | Guide Shaft B
204 20754201 | Clamper Plate 256 20776142 | Shaft Holder A
205 20748088 | Clamper Yoke 257 28775002 | Disc Motor Ass’y
206 20754089 | Magnet 258 25779512 | Spring, Drive
207 20748257 | Magnet Spacer 259 25791905 | Drive Shaft Assy
208 20754091 Clamper 260 20727130 Gear, WH
209 22707913 Scerw, ¢2.6 x 6mm, BID 261 20727127 Rack Gear
Tapping 262 22701467 | Screw, ¢2 x 3mm, BID
211 20778191 | Sub Tray 263 25779510 | Spring, Rack
212 | 20778190 | Disc Tray 264 22192633 | Flexible P.C. Board
213 | 26776854 | Spring 265 (€ro2)| 35801010 | Laser Pick-up, TOPH7810
214 | 20754218 | Tray Lever 266 20764197 | Guide Shaft A
215 | 26776855 | Spring 267 20754216 | Lift Slider
216 20754220 | Tray Slider 269 22707494 | Screw, $2.6 x 4mm, BID
217 | 22707366 | Serew, $2.6x 6mm, BID 270 22708271 | Holder Screw
21815103/ 22196598 | Leaf Switch 271 25777425 | Spring, Pick-up
219 | 20727134 | Cam Gear 273 20754207 | Guide Lever
220 20776136 | Washer, ¢2.1 274s100| 22196637 | Leaf Switch
221 20727135 | Drive Gear 275 25759027 | Drive Belt
222 | 20727083 | Drive Gear A 276 22707265 | Screw, ¢2 x 4mm, BID
223 20727125 | Loading Gear B 979 25764302 | Washer, 61.9
224 | 20757038 | Cam Link 281 20743175 | Spring Plate, Rack
225 | 20754217 | Lift Lever 282 20776148 | Washer, $3.2
226 22701472 | Screw, $2.6 x 13mm, FLT :
227 22707368 Screw, ¢2.6 x 10mm, BID
228 20748246 | Tray Guide
229 22701389 Screw, ¢2.6 x 3mm, BID
230 20748223 Rotler Mount
231 20727119 | Roller
233 25776669 | Spring
235 28775049 Loading Motor Ass’y
237 25764549 Washer, ¢1.7
238 20723146 | Center Ring
239 25777270 Clamper Spring
240 227073560 Screw, ¢2.6 x bmm, BID
241 22707367 | Screw, ¢2.6 x 8mm, BID
242 22708378 | Spacer A
243 25761530 | Cushion
245 25777426 | Spring, A
246 25777427 | Spring, B
247 20748230 | Motor Mount
248 25779511 | Spring, Motor
249 28775005 | Drive Motor Ass'y
250(s102)f 22196597 | Leaf Switch
251 29708040 | Screw, ¢2 x 5mm, BID
Tapping

—37 —



103/D-404




D-103/D-404

Cabinet Assembly Parts List

CAUTION:

The A\ n:nark, the symbol No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the shaded area in the parts list designate components which
have special characteristics important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified
in the parts list.

Syl\rlr; t.:ol Part No. Description Sy'\r'r;l.)ol Part No. Description

1 20017295 | Front Panel Ass'y BLK (JA) 14 22764307 | Joint Knob

1 20017296 | Front Panel Ass'y, Silver 15 25779573 | Plate, Earth-A
(UC, UQ, AD} 16 25779574 | Plate, Earth-B

1 20017299 | Front Panel Ass'y, BLK 17 22907122 | Caution Label, Screw (JA)
(UQ, AD) 17 22907123 | Caution Label, Screw

2 20017297 | Tray Panel Ass'y, BLK (UQ, AD)
(JA, UQ, AD) 17 22907124 | Caution Label, Screw {UC)

2 20017298 | Tray Panel Ass'y, Silver 18 22907058 | Caution Label, Laser-3
(UC, UQ, AD) 19 22900504 | Caution Label, Laser-85

3 20872160 | Knob, Power, BLK ’ {Uc)
(JA, UQ, AD) 20 22907068 | Caution Labet, CD (UQ)

3 20872168 | Knob, Power, Silver 21 22906500 | Caution Label, Class-1 (AD)
(UcC, UQ, AD) 22 22703437 | Washer, ¢5.5

4 20872156 | Knob, Eject, BLK 23 22702198 | Nut, M12
(JA, UQ, AD) 24 22708471 | Pick-up Screw

4 20872164 | Knob, Eject, Silver 25 22705021 | Plastic Rivet, 3 x 3.56mm
(UC, UQ, AD) 26 22705020 | Plastic Rivet, ¢3 x 4.6mm

5 20872153 | Knob, Play, BLK 27 22707494 | Screw, ¢2.6 x 4mm, DTBID
(JA, UQ, AD) 28 22707445 | Screw, ¢3 x 6mm, DTBID

5 20872161 | Knob, Play, Silver 29 22707910 | Screw, ¢$3 x 6mm, BID
{UC, UQ, AD) Tapping

6 20872154 | Knob, Pause, BLK 30 22707942 | Screw, ¢3 x 6mm, BID
(JA, UQ, AD) Tapping, BLK

6 20872162 | Knob, Pause, Silver 30 22708117 | Screw, ¢3 x 6mm, BID
(UC, UQ, AD) Tapping, Chrome

7 20872155 | Knob, Up/Down, BLK 31 22708022 | Screw, ¢3 x 6mm, Tapping,
(JA, UQ, AD) RED

7 20872163 | Knob, Up/Down, Silver 32 22708118 | Screw, $3 x 8mm, BID
(UC, UQ, AD) Tapping, Chrome

8 ) 20872157 | Knob, Memory, BLK 33 22702202 | Screw, ¢$3 x 8mm, BID
(JA, UQ, AD) Tapping, RED

8 208721656 | Knob, Memory, Silver 34 22707911 | Screw, ¢3 x 8mm, BID
(UC, UQ, AD) Tapping, BLK

9 20823113 | Top Cover, BLK 34 22708118 | Screw, ¢3 x 8mm, B{D
(JA, UQ, AD) l Tapping, Chrome

9 20823114 | Top Cover, Silver 35 22707842 | Screw, ¢3 x 8mm, BiD
(UC, UQ, AD) Tapping

10 20013062 | Chassis, BLK (JA) 36 22708332 | Screw, ¢4 x 6mm, DTBID,

10 20013063 | Chassis, Silver (UC, UQ) Silver

10 20013064 | Chassis, Silver (AD) 36 22707185 | Screw, ¢4 x 8mm, FTBID,

10 20013065 | Chassis, BLK (AD) BLK

10 20013067 | Chassis, BLK (UQ) 37 22707520 | Screw, ¢3 x 8mm, DTBID

11 22884487 | Knob, Volume, BLK 38 22766097 | Cover, Tape
(JA, UQ, AD} 39 22766183 | Cover, Tape

1 22884587 | Knob, Volume, Silver 40 20849404 | Felt
(UC, UQ, AD) 41 22707364 | Screw, ¢3 x 4mm, BID

22874033 | Foot 42 X Support Side (JA)
43 22708265 | Screw, ¢2.6 x 8mm, DTBID

Note: 3 The parts without part numbers are not supplied.

— 39 —~



-103/D-404

Sy'\r;:’l:.)ol Part No. Description Sy'\r::)lc.)ol Part No. Description
44 22705050 | Plastic Rivet, $2.6 x 3.2mm
45 22707979 | Screw, ¢$2.6 x 8mm, DTBID
57 ¥ Cover, Power
58 ¥ Case, Power
59 22764354 | Push Rod, Power
60 b3 Bracket, Play
62 20024217 | Bracket, Rod
70 20872158 | Knob, FF, BLK
(JA, UQ, AD)

70 20872166 | Key, Switch FF, Silver
(UC, UQ, AD)

71 20872159 | Knob, REW, BLK
{(JA, UQ, AD)

71 20872167 | Key, Switch REW, Silver
(UC, UQ, AD)

72 * Bracket Eject

Note: ¥ The parts without part numbers are not supplied.

— 40—




Q! Q701
Q713 0704
Te o a7i4 o asol
0602 Q207 Q712 Q605 Q705
Qo1 qio2 Q104 aio3 Q706 718 Q708 Q702 a703
. 5 Q716 Q717
Transistor (Q) 0202202 Q203 0204 Q20 w201 R 4 o7 aTio
0208,0209, Q210,021 ar2
DIo! DI04 DI02 p70! D708
D606 D605 D213, D2I5,D218,D219 D703 D704 Dros o711 D604 0607 DS

Diode (D)

D214 D208 D209 D210

D216, D217 D222, D220,D221,D223,D224

pall
D212 pag

D202~-D20
D225, D226

7

LASER PICK~UP
TOPH7810

disc when power is ON,

% The voltage values are measured witlhout

The voltage values included in (

) ar

FC—,
o

] J-4

measured at PLAY mode.
Q102 I
[c] sv | town LASER
(8] ov 1} (orw D10DE
SWITCH

siol

*RI3

LASER PICK-UP)

F-COIL T-CoiL

(<]

Signal

R70!
4.7K
e e

Ql21
2% TATTTOP |

Ri24

=(1 )OUT!I 0UT2(j6)
2)FC Fca(ls

3)GND2 VEE(4)
=H4)INt ouT3(B,
«(5)iN2 0uT4(2
6)IN3 - vee(il

AlD

5560600

7)IN4 OUTS(]
8)enol nNe(9

G R

@@ )

- [Foucs Errow

[ gecking)

B R70 4 2076I-—I

TAT5458S

Cl -6V

[5v)

B] +5V

| (+a.2v)

§
|

R706 1K
Crgefiox

~ U R707

TP3

R709

180K S
r708 ]

47K/

_aser ON/OFF_Signal]

cio3 RIO7 |
7 001 QIOZLZZO 2
e |

W

2.2K

Wy

RIO6Z

10K T &

Dl04
05Z3.3Y

V(%
04
RI110.
1K

RI4 Z QI02~104
0 Thi 2SCI8I5GR| ,
6K § ™3 o ]

—

i0ooP

R732  Ccr2idh’
180K 100710
bd
€710
.

+
I 6:Q714 |m
TA754585 [f7es

:‘l,gzzg/ e
2.7k2 2rok " |004T
c704 L H—wm—R722

3 00152 L ¢rag Rrrss 10
7. © (M) b3
w2 3. L E 50 82K r
LA L i L
+ A Q702,703
1
S 3 3 SC2878-B
8:Q704
D
6

_JAT256P

R758

Q710
25C2878-B

[R748

s M R749
1 22K NP
5:Q705
TA75458S
Y
— S N8
FOK o 113>°_an3|

wors 47

155176
¢
= % %) o s cons s et
[ : R8I6
X 1851762 47K

LOADING
2 JJ M )moTor ! 4 ]
7:Q7I15 +5v P10
) QO @ OF-- TC4013BP o1
J-6 ]
(O CIOIONKO) - l i -8
D606 /D605 et R79a SR7S2 M3 2:Q712
! 1$517622 | x o.ozzT_I 180K 470K  [3337 3 Fox TC40HO004P e
Q’ b 3 O B e R o e e r — .
| N R E ‘%f ariy & cor
,,,,,,,, g 3 1815-G|R 27!
— = C 40t EFM__Signal
D208~219 1SS176x12 Q716 . 2SAI0L E .
s20! Q602 ’ B
_ 5 TA7354P [ -8
N~ 209 i e .
DOWN 505 Kk Ik [z5v]  [io0kd] [¥5V] - X E &
) N — Q60 2R605 R608 , Q601
14 [ \/O* RIS N —@® CONET)?; .@ 2$C|8|5'GR'-58K 4.7K x g2l R601 {TMP4740N~5942 —

] BWD  |°2'0|p2iz s204 s R606 h 4|88 Py I u—— - R602 RX
021s] |MEMORY | DISPLAY  _ [PAUSE 0G4 - R Q604 b | 1 [ QWUTE Yoo SeKxsl & [
Yy pa2is b2i7 AT o218] o] > o0l £\ \ [25A1015- e [ DO G D | o

a ’...0/\0._“_. o 3 T 4710 5V R604 @ T T 3)LDC KP2 | j47Q/10 R—fa\
L s (173w p 270 T $)oms kel < ] W
$205 5206 5207 O +— 5 8WD | | 10K
: s208 i | J
— b S S — e g o) -
s jl' i |_HKey Sens Signa Siqna]lcwa \ — gﬁ T =
0022 ¥
K el = o
Ve~ ;: Bl e—— iR E g
' . i = 8
RROT 1 i 0502
: i |[1]||Fod0
REMAIN REPEAT  MEMOR "
LAP TRACK NO PAUSE
0202 [D203 [D204 |D205 |D206|D207 ;
POOD DD —
D201 3 g 3 B g ® 2sD1-
. TLR4375 ,‘—f’ ,3 § g g gi,}g,s \_ 1P14 DG J
Q201
Seg H 25C2458- v6os ¥ 2y
s R2 - J-10 155176 nr ov
A +8v 8605
R2 ey PST520D €602 +
R21] —m  [10.33/50 mlgg
w212 S ey
, e Y 5
o 182 R214 |ss " 53176 &
» & R2I5S k5896 ) +
o
é 3l 10x7 T&can }sv 221
=k Ak 3 e 022)6 T 3% v RE0% re70 -
G Ol0106.61010] $C2458-GR - ' 13:Q207 | m|
v201 T I CE; TA75557S | ¢ :
1 4 ” - - - z 5
T L g MUTE = S et g 2
—
DE,Z3 Q208 R226 2 p225 Q210 R4273KO:: : ggwg’)LEL - - vav |
155176 MAS 1 R228 | 155176 " ] REMOCON UP MUTE ]
D224 R227 47K 247K D226 R231 47K A
! » Q209 Pt ° = -
185176 A 1SS176
: /-R229 )
47K N
@
Q208~2I1 2SAI0I5-GRx4 PACSE_ 1 oy




Q704 Q719

Q501 Q720
Q502
Q721
Q722
Q723 Q724 Q725

Q726 Q902 - Q90!
Q3803

D708 D601,0602,0603 D706
. DSOI D503 D502 p70

0903,0904

s Q722
g b [c] oV | [E{[ ov_ |
L (e o7y [Crewy) ({8f0.7v [iv) |
¥ ar21,722 _ 9:0719
L 25C2878-B 1A7256P
R764 RT

8 D706,707
2

220K

i)

12K 101

)
e Lr7e7
2330

e

p707 R770

7654 & merig 259 3
IR 722 %77?3: ghioe LA Rlox 3
740 R7ss 0 e TL[
50 82K 8- )
720 NP
7K {~ R8O! 33K
§702,703 8392
SC2878-B
:8:Q704

R753
100K

=

TIS5176 43

R8I3 M
M

705

4585 Q724

START DISC
LmrT MOTOR

2 | reto £736 12SK3654BL

=

N

A

R413 27K

ap-3j8
ao-1§

AD-2

A

o B SRR |

X0
CKSE

X1

DA-3{HOF-LL)
DA-4{CKI M}
DA-5(AP-R}
DA-7{SD-OM)
BEK

537
Ve
a
5s
“exT
o w
DR
vl
S aa
S
<

z
v

DA-6{AP-L}

WD CK
L/RG

x
(%}
Pl
=

NG

1K
38
33
a2
43
43
45
48,
48]

a8
A ;3><*-'W\'— Q723
By pron 7K 25C2878-8
L Tissi7e \(JL $Rars 33K
e A
L d ¢ &
’TS'KS| \'Sf 5 10:Q720 E& ‘
Q726 N a7 & TA754588
SAIOI5-GR 22k 47K 3 - 8
—
P10 €506 5P
8 o1y
L el [ KEETS
8 s2r= [cso7 g1 5P s.lg" 1=
i fon ) S5
509 T
0.01!
-
Q50i
TD6TO5AP
-8V]

VEEE!

=
o]

R40!

AA

R402 1K

LOUT  VEEA(Z

4t
H

e = cce———

EMP Y

=z

POWER TRANSFORMER
-

POWER CORD
A\ acizov eomz

ACIO0V 50/60Hz
—

cgan /A
4700P7400

Q502
4PD40S3

@902
25D1413  55¢365-8

L!
)

4.2MHz|

904
8.0!

Al

c208

2200/25

A 80P
A REI K
8
012
o, )

Q.
+5V 6 gl° §
€516 0.12 o [OT8T
€906 4 QT —
+ 2200716, S &
oeors + 0504 € g
100/10 o 153175,.3 -
17 ¥ V/ -
T5.5v] & 0903 moono
5, e Q510 rs3ad
L +c912 | - 2SCI8IS-GR 39 {
+ 7;0904}1;00/!0 + =) RS540 =5y
| Beots YO3I36 fresor |31, Py £ %
1 L 1000/16F' = &
- 7 |00 S R905 <499 0505 +
! 470 155176 $R539
. N c527 47K
¥ Q903 100/10
2SA473-Y
)y
. -

L ch Audio Signal

D-103/D-404




15 m ||
=
) 1 ,n%ﬁ‘?,e‘iifaﬁi@_‘ ” SR u 7 SR
eie e e 0w e ee w
p ) — i .
/ 0 | A ElgE i

= ; )

A A e R
O 1o 4 <
asiyNen) - o
O g 8% @

& P. Dl. n OO Q

W | o Q

3O

= =

I . W&hv . SR - B

I | = =
o <<
- |2 L

S |8 e
|8 =

P

S5v
(ov)
ov

8 {0.7V)

E | 13MH2
5v
8|25V
Ql02

Q402

BOARD

i AVd
0220

PC

&

Ny

et

REMOTE PC.BOARD

DISPLAY

<
=)
<
(@]
~
)
=]
-
@]




Q708 (e[ +5v .
-lev Q702

Q72 6': E] +5v
5V
16v)

@

X-The voltage values are t}leosured without disc when power is ON.
The voltage values includ@d in(__ ) are measured gt PLAY mode,

5"0706 E oo7v +5v) 3 |

4 7V 3 k .

{ (-1.1V) (:::v) (ov, MAIN P,C.BOARD ] (453\"’)
B - i y N .

g;

PIN JACK
OouTPUT

POWER SWITCH

-
|
[
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
|
I
I
I
l
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|

=
.

&

' MECHANISM APC PC.BOARD

' (DRIVE MOTOR
" |PC.BOARD

. R Q707 Q710 j0722 Q725
Q706 E] ov IG[-nsv E] ov | [e] ov [o6v |
K lol.‘7"v‘ [(o5v) o7v |, (o.7v) [tsvi ]| Q724
T2V [ ] -1V :
f ,, ; POWER

% TRANSFORMER

BLK

RED

DISC MOTOR

po—=——l--— |- ~-PCBOARD-;
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
: |
———————————— I

POWER SWITCH

START LIMIT






